

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 654 OF 2012

SURABHI SINHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIMESH KUMAR SINHA Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having regard to the averments made in the transfer petition and the affidavit dated August 6, 2012 filed by the petitioner-wife, learned counsel for the respondent states, and very fairly, that the case being Guardianship Petition No. 30 of 2011 titled "Nimesh Kumar Sinha Vs. Surabhi Sinha" may be transferred to the Family Court, Saket, New Delhi.

2. We appreciate the stance adopted by the respondent.

3. We, accordingly, allow the transfer petition and transfer Guardianship Petition No. 30 of 2011 titled "Nimesh Kumar Sinha Vs. Surabhi Sinha" from the Court of District Judge, Faridabad, Haryana to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Saket, New Delhi. The Court of District Judge, Faridabad, Haryana shall transmit the record and proceedings of the above transferred case to the transferee court without any delay. No costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;J.

AUGUST 27, 2012
ITEM NO.12

(ANIL R. DAVE)
COURT NO.7 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 654 OF 2012

SURABHI SINHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIMESH KUMAR SINHA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashish Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

| (Rajesh Dham) | | (Renu Diwan) |
| Court Master | | Court Master |

(signed order is placed on the file)